
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 AUGUST 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 28 July 2015 

 Contact: Jon Pitt 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in the 
various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this 
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, 
subject to 
[...]
rounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting on 23 June 2015 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Langside, Larkswood 
Rise, Eastcote 
 
68232/APP/2015/1899 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Conversion of garage to habitable 
use involving alterations to front 
elevation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

9 - 16 
 
 

40 - 46 

7 54-64 The Broadway, 
Joel Street, 
Northwood 
 
63833/APP/2015/1485 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey rear extension and 
conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 2 x rear 
dormers and 3 x side dormers and 
conversion from 6 x 3-bed flats to 
7 x 2-bed and 8 x 1-bed flats. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
 

17 - 28 
 
 

47 - 61 



 

 

 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 27d Frithwood 
Avenue, Northwood  
 
70710/APP/2015/2041 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey side extension. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 

29 - 38 
 

62 - 76 

 
PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                                       39 - 76 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
23 June 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors  Edward Lavery 
Councillor John Morgan 
Councillor Peter Curling 
Councillor Jem Duducu 
Cllr Brian Stead 
Councillor Raymond Graham 
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor John Morse 
Councillor John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Meg Hirani, Planning Contract and Planning Information Manager 
Syed Shah, Principal Highways Engineer 
Sarah White, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Duncan Flynn with Cllr 
Brian Stead substituting. 
 

 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

16. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

 

17. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 Item 18 was considered in Part 2 as an urgent Enforcement item. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

18. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Public with the exception of Items 14 to 18 
which were considered in Private. 
 

 

19. 29 BROADWOOD AVENUE, RUISLIP - 33999/APP/2015/465  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Part two storey, part single storey front extension, single storey 
rear extension and raising of and enlargement of roof to allow for 
additional habitable roofspace involving demolition of existing 
conservatory to rear. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated. 
 
Officers explained that the proposed first floor and single storey front 
extensions, by virtue of their siting, size, scale and design, would fail to 
appear as a subordinate addition and would thus be detrimental to the 
architectural composition, character and appearance of the existing 
building and the visual amenities of the street scene and the character 
and appearance of the wider area. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - 
Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19of 
the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 
2012) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: 
Residential Extensions 
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the 
petition in support of the application addressed the meeting.   
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 
 

• The petitioner advised that the rear extension had already been 
approved. 

• Contrary to the officer report, the front elevation was not 
incongruous with the local area. 

• The local area contained a diverse range of architectural styles 
and many properties had been extended and redeveloped over 
the years. 

• The proposal would not affect the residential amenity of 
neighbours. 

• A number of local residents had signed the petition in support of 
the application. 

• The proposed extension would not protrude over the building 
line. 

• The proposal would enhance the character of the dwelling. 

• The proposal was subordinate to the original design. 
 
A number of photographs were circulated by the petitioner to underline 

 

Page 2



  

the character of the area and the designs of the buildings therein. 
 
Noting these photographs, the Committee agreed that number 31 
Broadwood Avenue was very similar in design to the proposal at 29 
Broadwood Avenue. On the basis of these photographs, the 
Committee agreed that there were not grounds to refuse the 
application.  
 
After due consideration of the petitioners' points as well as the 
photographs, the Committee agreed that the Officer recommendation 
for refusal should be overturned and the application be approved. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote, agreed with 5 
votes in favour, with three against, that the officer recommendation for 
refusal be overturned and the application approved. 
 
Resolved - That the officer recommendation for refusal be 
overturned and the application be approved. Conditions to be 
agreed by Chairman and Labour Lead. 
 

20. 198 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 12955/APP/2015/1143  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from A1 to sui generis to be used as hairdresser & 
beauty salon. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated. 
 
A Ward Councillor attended and raised the following points: 

• The application was supported by the Eastcote Chamber of 
Commerce. 

• The secondary shopping area was non-existent. 

• The application would ensure that the premises were used in the 
day time. 

• If the approval were not granted it would force the applicant to 
close their shop. 

 
Discussing the Officer recommendation for refusal, the Committee 
noted that this had been suggested on a technicality. The Committee 
agreed that where possible, it should encourage local business and 
support the idea of thriving town centres. Examining the intention of the 
application, the Committee noted that a successful application would 
attract local people to the area, encourage the daytime use of the site 
as well as provided valuable local employment.  
 
Concluding its consideration of the application, the Committee agreed 
that empty shop syndrome should be avoided at all costs. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote unanimously 
agreed that the Officer recommendation for refusal be overturned and 
the application be approved. 
 
Resolved - That the Officer recommendation for refusal be 

 

Page 3



  

overturned and the application be approved. Conditions to be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement. 
 

21. 168 WHITBY ROAD, RUISLIP - 38420/APP/2015/1148  (Agenda Item 
8) 
 

Action by 

 First floor side extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote unanimously 
agreed that the Officer recommendation for approval be agreed.  
 
Resolved - That the Officer recommendation for approval be 
agreed. 
 

 

22. 33 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 4811/APP/2015/438  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Variation of condition 2 (approved drawings) of planning 
permission 4811/APP/2014/1254 (Variation of conditions 2 and 4 of 
application 4811/APP/2012/1906 -'Demolition of Existing Dwelling 
and the Erection of a Two Storey Five-bedroom dwelling with 
habitable roof space and basement to allow for the insertion of 
additional obscure glazed windows in the flank elevations of the 
approved dwelling') to allow for the insertion of a door in the flank 
wall, dormer windows in the front and rear elevations and 
retrospective consent for the enlargement of the south elevation 
(adj No. 31) by 0.4m. [amendment is for the inclusion of the 
alterations to the south elevation]. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated. 
 
Officers explained the application sought consent for alterations to the 
approved scheme
[...]
residential amenity for the application property and the availability of 
parking.  
 
The scale and bulk of the proposed pool building and summerhouse 
would appear subordinate in scale to the main house. As a result it is 
considered that it would not have a negative impact upon the visual 
amenity of the site 
 
The building should leave a significant amount of garden space for the 
residents to enjoy. In relation to the swimming pool it is considered that 
as it has no enclosure around and over it, it could be constructed under 
permitted development rights and therefore no objection is raised in 
this regard. 
 
The proposed outbuilding would not be seen from any public vantage 
points and given the tall vegetation along the common boundaries with 
Nos. 31 and 33A it is considered that there would be no loss of privacy 
to neighbouring properties.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' 
report. 
 

 

24. 33 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 4811/APP/2015/1113  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Detached garage to front. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated. Having considered the Officer 
presentation, the Committee agreed that the proposed development, 
by reason of its siting, size, scale, bulk and height would represent a 

 

Page 5



  

visually dominant form of development which would be detrimental to 
the architectural composition of the existing building, the visual amenity 
of the street scene and the character and appearance of the locality 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' 
report. 
 

25. LAND NORTH OF CARLTON PLACE, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 67584/APP/2015/1028  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of shipping container, lean to barn, 2 x loose boxes 
and 2 x garden shed for agricultural purposes. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

  

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' 
report. 
 

 

26. THE WHITE BEAR PH, ICKENHAM ROAD, RUISLIP - 
7263/APP/2015/528  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Variation of condition 7 (Dining Terrace) of planning permission 
ref: 7263/APP/2014/3825, dated 28-01-2015 (Proposed increase in 
height of single storey addition on side/rear elevations of the 
building, installation of glazed entrance lobby, replacement of 
kitchen extract system, alterations to openings on the rear facade 
and entrance to the premises, alterations to the external seating 
areas to the front and rear and associated landscaping and 
internal alterations) to amend hours of use of the dining terrace. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

  
The Committee heard that the applicant sought to vary condition 7 in 
order to amend the hours of use of the dining terrace at the rear of the 
Public House to allow for staff to clear up between 22:00 and 22:30. It 
was noted that customer use of the rear dining terrace would finish at 
22:00, as per the original wording of the condition. 
 
Officers considered that amending the hours of use of the rear dining 
terrace to allow an extra half hour for staff to clear up would not have a 
detrimental impact on the visual amenities of the site and the 
surrounding area or on the residential amenity of adjoining occupants. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 

 

Page 6



  

 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' 
report. 
 

27. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda I
[...]
r decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned. 
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
Page 8



North Planning Committee - 5th August 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LANGSIDE LARKSWOOD RISE EASTCOTE 

Conversion of garage to habitable use involving alterations to front elevation

22/05/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 68232/APP/2015/1899

Drawing Nos: 10680 102 Rev P2

10680 202 Rev P1

10680 201 Rev P1

10680 101 Rev P1

10680 103 Rev P2

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey detached property located on the south western side

of the cul de sac, Larkswood Rise. The external walls of the property are covered by a

hipped roof design with a projecting hipped feature to the front and a cat slide roof over the

integral garage to the site. The area to the front of the property is covered by a mixture of

hard and soft landscaping and provides space to park two vehicles within the curtilage of the

site.

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising large detached

properties. The dwellings nearest to the site are two storey buildings of varying designs,

although there are some single storey properties at the other end of the cul de sac. 

The site is located within a developed area, on the boundary of the Eastcote Village

Conservation Area, as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

The application seeks planning consent for the conversion of the garage to habitable use

involving the replacement of the garage door with a window above brickwork to match the

existing dwelling.

68232/APP/2011/2988

68232/APP/2014/4372

Langside Larkswood Rise Eastcote 

Langside Larkswood Rise Eastcote 

Single storey rear extension (Application for a Certificate of Lawful Development for a Proposed

Development)

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension including a Juliet balcony

07-02-2012Decision Date: Approved

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

22/05/2015Date Application Valid:

Appeal:

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



North Planning Committee - 5th August 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

68232/APP/2015/805 - First floor side extension and raising the roof to provide habitable

accommodation (approved)

68232/APP/2014/4420 - Conversion of roof space including side dormer (withdrawn)

68232/APP/2014/4372 - Part two storey, part single storey rear extension (approved)

68232/APP/2011/2988 CLD - Single storey rear extension (approved)

Not applicable 

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

Six neighbours were consulted for a period of 21 days expiring on the 17 June 2015.

Two responses were received from the neighbouring properties outlining the following

points:

- Can something be done about this huge monstrosity. The extended house is far too big for

the p
[...]

15

30

14
15

22

1
9

21

1
8

29

6

1
4

1
5

7

1

1
2

2

1
6

1

9

39

1
0

2

40

1

14

12a

2 4

2

3
93
8

3
8 1
7

1
2

13
14

1
1

11
12

2
0

2
1

3

SL

Shelter

Shelter 1
1

´

August 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

54-64 The Broadway

Joel Street

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

63833/APP/2015/1485

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 28



North Planning Committee - 5th August 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

27D FRITHWOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD

Two storey side extension

01/06/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70710/APP/2015/2041

Drawing Nos: 01

02 Rev. A

06

12

11

05

04

03

07

10

09

08

Date Plans Received: 08/06/0015Date(s) of Amendment(s):

This application has been called to committee for decision by a local Member. 

The application site comprises a modern two-storey detached property. The property is

situated on a prominent corner plot in a cul de sac leading off Frithwood Avenue. It is one of

6 similar properties built on land to the side and rear of 27 Frithwood Avenue. The front of

the house faces north with garden space either side. The garage is located at the end of the

garden to the west with the side garden to the east extending up the road as it turns to give

access to no. 27e. 

The wider street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising a mixture of

modern and period properties.

The application site lies within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012). The area is also covered by TPO 15.

This application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey side extension.

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Planning History

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

08/06/2015Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



North Planning Committee - 5th August 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM14

BE13

BE15

BE19

BE20

New development and car parking standards.

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Part 2 Policies:

Not applicable 

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

Three neighbours were consulted for a period of 21 days expiring on the 1st July 2015.

Two responses were received from adjoining neighbours raising the following points:

- Design of the extension looks too dominant and overbearing in terms of the host building

and is out of character with the other properties in the cul de sac

- Loss of daylight and sunlight

- Feeling of being hemmed in because of the close proximity and height and depth of the

proposal

- Loss of outlook

- Over-development 

Northwood Residents Association - The proposed development would be over-dominant and

out of character in relation to the adjoining property, its siting, bulk and proximity would result

in a significant loss of residential amenity contrary to Policy BE19.

The proposed development would impede adequate daylight and sunlight penetrating into

and between existing houses, causing loss of amenity, con
[...]


L
 R

O
A

D

21

27e

33

26c

41

The White House

1

23

27

4

13

5

25

29

93.9m

27d

20

87.5m

2

26a

1

2

11

CULLERA CLOSE

26b

28

37

27b

31

2

FRITHWOOD AVENUE

27a

C
LO

SE

28a

1

73

Lodge

1 to 8

Calver

T
H

E
 M

A
R

L
IN

S

FF

30

Eastbury
Heights

EER & Co Const Bdy

Boro Const, GL Asly Const & LB Bdy

1.22m
 RH

32

3

1

7

34

2
a

´

August 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

27D Frithwood Avenue

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70710/APP/2015/2041

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting on 23 June 2015
	6 Langside, Larkswood Rise, Eastcote - 68232/APP/2015/1899
	7 54�64 The Broadway, Joel Street, Northwood - 63833/APP/2015/1485
	8 27d Frithwood Avenue, Northwood - 70710/APP/2015/2041
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 August 2015

Meeting held in Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman),
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn
Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, John Morse and John Oswell

LBH OFFICERS PRESENT:

Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Syed Shah (Highway 
Engineer), Adrien Waite (Major Applications Manager), Tim Brown (Legal 
advisor) and Jon Pitt (Democratic Services Officer).    

47.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

48.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

49.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 23 JUNE 
2015  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

50.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman informed Members that item number 7 on the agenda in 
relation to 54-64 The Broadway, Joel Street, Northwood had been withdrawn 
by the applicant and had, therefore, been removed from the agenda.

51.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public.



52.    LANGSIDE, LARKSWOOD RISE, EASTCOTE - 68232/APP/2015/1899  
(Agenda Item 6)

Application in relation to a two storey detached property located on the 
south western side of Larkswood Rise, a cul-de-sac. The application 
sought planning consent for the conversion of a garage to habitable 
use, involving the replacement of a garage door with a window. 

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. There 
had been two previous applications in relation to the property and it was 
noted that the application under consideration was solely in relation to the 
conversion of a garage to habitable accommodation. Any enforcement 
issues in relation to the current or previous applications would need to be 
considered separately.

The property was on the boundary of the Conservation Area. Officers 
considered that the proposals were of acceptable appearance and that 
parking provision would be adequate. The application was recommended for 
approval on that basis.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

 The application under consideration was the third that had been 
submitted for the premises within a sixth month period and it was 
questioned whether there should be a limit on the number of 
applications that could be submitted.

 Previous work undertaken at the property had not been in accordance 
with previously approved plans and retrospective applications had not 
been submitted to cover this. There were also concerns that future 
work may not keep to plan.

 Some construction work to convert the garage to habitable 
accommodation had already taken place, even though the application 
had not yet been approved.

 Photos provided by the petitioner did not match photos in the officer 
reports.

 The appearance of the property and the conversion of a garage to 
accommodation space would not be in keeping with other properties 
in the street.

 Construction that had taken place to date was having an adverse 
affect on neighbouring properties including loss of privacy, loss of 
light and in one case, loss of communications signals.

 The application should be considered as part of a larger single 
application rather than separate applications being considered for 
each element of the work.

 Work at the property should be stopped and a full assessment of its 
impact undertaken.

A representative of the applicant raised the following points:

 The application under consideration was for the conversion of a 
garage to habitable accommodation and the replacement of the 



garage door with a window.
 The garage was not large enough for a car to be parked in it and had 

been used for storage for the previous five years.
 The application under consideration was considered to be in keeping 

with the area and would not have a detrimental effect on neighbouring 
properties.

 There were currently two off road parking spaces at the property 
which would be retained under the proposals.

The Chairman confirmed that the Committee was required to consider the 
application to convert the garage to habitable living space on its merits. Any 
issues in relation to other applications or possible enforcement activity at the 
property were not relevant and therefore, could not be considered. It was 
also noted that the application was just outside the Conservation Area and 
that there was no limit on the number of planning applications that could be 
submitted in relation to an individual property.

Members expressed concern that the plans did not match the current 
appearance of the building. The plans showed a sloping roof, when in fact, 
the roof formed a straight line. It was considered that the plans could not be 
approved until the Committee had the correct plans. Officers advised that 
the Committee was in possession of the correct plans as these were correct 
as of the date on which the planning officer visited the property. Any work 
undertaken at the site not in accordance with current or previously submitted 
plans was likely to be the subject of enforcement investigation. This would 
be considered separately and was not relevant to the Committee's 
determination of the current application.

The legal advisor confirmed that the Committee should consider the plans 
before them and that any enforcement action in relation to this or previous 
applications was a separate matter.

A recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to the vote was rejected by four votes to three.

The Chairman advised that he could see no clear justification on planning 
grounds for the Committee to overturn the officer recommendation for 
approval. It was considered that if the application went to appeal, it was 
likely that the appeal inspector would overturn the refusal and award costs. 
The members of the Committee, therefore, needed to make a clear case on 
valid planning grounds of their reason for refusal.

The legal advisor stated that there was a duty on public bodies to provide 
valid reasons for decisions taken and confirmed that members needed to 
provide valid reasons for refusal.

There was further discussion by the Committee and although concerns 
remained that some of the work undertaken at the property did not appear to 
be in accordance with the plans, no valid reason could be identified for 
refusing the application.

A second vote was held, upon which the recommendation for approval was 
moved, seconded and approved by six votes to one, with one abstention 
being recorded.  



Resolved - That the application be approved as per the Officer's report.

53.    54 - 64 THE BROADWAY, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD - 
63833/APP/2015/1485  (Agenda Item 7)

The item was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the applicant.

54.    27D FRITHWOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 70710/APP/2015/2041  
(Agenda Item 8)

Erection of a two storey side extension at a modern two-storey 
detached property.

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. It was 
noted that the property was in a small residential cul-de-sac and that some 
redesign had taken place compared to the originally submitted plans.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to vote was agreed unanimously. 

Resolved - That the application be approved as per the Officer's report.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


